1920
1921
1922
1923
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942
1943
1944
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972

Shep Bass
Shep Bass
Elmer lhrig
Elmer lhrig
Reace Smith
Reace Smith
Seth Lee

Buck Armeda
Buck Armeda
Buck Armeda
Jesse Jones
Jimmie Williams
Moon Mullins
Mickey Hisler
Moon Mullins
Mickey Hisler
Jimmie Randall
Donnie Strickland
Donnie Strickland
Joe Renfroe
Joe Renfroe
O.D. Garner
Bull Collins
Morgan House
Morgan House
Charlie Waugh
J.R.Renfroe
Dickie Hendry
Jimmy Wiltshire
Eugene Prevatt
Oran Renfroe
Olin Renfroe
Olin Renfroe
Wayne Warriner
Wayne Warriner
Lamar Payne
Lamar Payne
Wayne Nipper
Jerry Chard

George D’Alessandro

610 YDS

636 YDS
1122 YDS
832 YDS

402 YDS
591 YDS
366 YDS
509 YDS

992 YDS

1033 YDS
1170 YDS

587 YDS
782 YDS
821 YDS
1159 YDS
927 YDS
368 YDS
670 YDS
795 YDS
516 YDS
1192 YDS
317 YDS
641 YDS
637 YDS
908 YDS
670 YDS
966 YDS
873 YDS

George D’Alessandro 1015 YDS

David McDuffie
David McDuffie
Jim Hunt

Bill Bruce

Bill Bruce

Jim Chisolm
Charles Peres
Tim Nychyk
Steve Waugh
Ed Peres

Mike Flanders
Mike Flanders

732 YDS
611 YDS
536 YDS
560 YDS
734 YDS
601 YDS
761 YDS
602 YDS
265 YDS
716 YDS
261 YDS
733 YDS

Yearly Leading Rushers

1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015

Dwight Simmons
Taylor Timmons
Taylor Timmons
Leroy McDonald
Leroy McDonald
Leroy McDonald
Roger Riley
James Ford
Lonnie Young
Donald Williams
Robert Jones
Robert Jones
Chandler Stevenson
Clyde Allen
Clyde Allen
Clyde Allen
Kendall Gadson
Kendall Gadson
Clifton Green
Jammi German
David Church
David Church
Ricky Douglas
Chad Terrell
Corris Mcintosh
Roderick Eady
Roderick Eady
Essic Sanders
Jarius Boyd
Sean Casey
Ryan McCutcheon
Deon Hubert
Jamaul Temple
Jonathan Reid
Kai Oliveira
Josh Kendrick
Dalvin Battle
Dalvin Battle
Dalvin Battle
T.J. Douglas
Terrance Moore
Terrance Moore
Darrian Felix

273 YDS
1037 YDS
1362 YDS

473 YDS

677 YDS
1167 YDS

647 YDS

682 YDS

615 YDS

452 YDS

779 YDS

895 YDS

650 YDS
1219 YDS
1122 YDS
1308 YDS

683 YDS

898 YDS

695 YDS

628 YDS

731 YDS

796 YDS

788 YDS
1410 YDS

921 YDS

792 YDS
1077 YDS
1291 YDS

756 YDS

785 YDS
1080 YDS
1124 YDS
1048 YDS

940 YDS

803 YDS

676 YDS

688 YDS
1015 YDS
1013 YDS
1053 YDS
1082 YDS
1423 YDS
1029 YDS



Individual Rushing Records

Most Career Yards Career Rushing Average Career Rushing TDS

3649 Clyde Allen 1986-88 8.64 Essic Sanders 1998-00 37 Clyde Allen 1986-88
3142 Terrance Moore 2012-14 8.50 Lamar Payne 1954-56 37 Joe Renfroe 1938-40
2718 Dalvin Battle 2008-11 8.25 T.J. Morgan 2011-13 35 Dalvin Battle 2008-11
2695 George D’Alessandro 1957-60 7.74 Sean Casey 2000-02 32 Terance Moore 2012-14
2691 Joe Renfroe 1938-40 7.74 Rod Gadson 1989-92 27 Buck Armeda 1926-29
2660 Taylor Timmons 1973-75 7.71 Roderick Eady 1997-99 26 Jamaul Temple 2005-06
2654 Buck Armeda 1926-29 7.65 Deon Hubert 2002-04 26 Rod Gadson 1989-92
2317 Leroy McDonald 1976-78 7.58 Kai Oliveira 2005-07 26 G. D’Alessandro 1957-60
2205 Roderick Eady 1997-99 7.45 Jonathan Reid 2004-06 25 Olin Renfroe 1950-52
2064 Essic Sanders 1998-00 7.40 Tim Douglas 2000-02 24 Sergio Rivera 2003-05
1964 Kai Oliveira 2005-07 7.36 Jamaul Temple 2005-06 23 Tim Douglas 2000-02
1903 Olin Renfroe 1950-52 7.18 Clyde Allen 1986-88 23 Essic Sanders 1998-00
1863 Sergio Rivera 2003-05 6.98 Sergio Rivera 2003-05 23 Roderick Eady 1997-99
1858 Chad Terrell 1993-96 6.93 Jarius Boyd 2001-02 23 Taylor Timmons 1973-75
1803 Jamaul Temple 2005-06 6.73 Ryan McCutcheon 2001-03 23 Mickey Hisler 1932-35
1760 David McDuffie 1960-62 6.70 Kendall Gadson 1989-90 21 T.J. Morgan 2011-13
1683 Corris McIntosh 1995-97 6.63 Corris MciIntosh 1995-97 21 Kai Oliveira 2005-07
1674 Robert Jones 1983-84 6.56 Roderick Eady 1997-98 21 Jarius Boyd 2001-02
1640 Rod Gadson 1989-92 6.47 Terrance Moore 2012-14 21 Leroy McDonald 1976-78
1638 T.J. Douglas 2009-12 6.44 Quinton Smith 2010-11 20 T.J. Douglas 2009-12
1637 Lamar Payne 1954-56 6.23 Josh Kendrick 2007-08

1636 Deon Hubert 2002-04 6.03 G. D’Alessandro 1957-60 Career 100 Yard Games
1581 Kendall Gadson 1989-90 6.00 Tyrone Davis 1994-97 17 Terrance Moore 2012-14
1527 David Church 1993-94 5.73 Chad Terrell 1993-96 17 Clyde Allen 1986-88
1471 Sean Casey 2000-02 5.65 Dalvin Battle 2008-11 14 Taylor Timmons 1973-75
1435 T.J. Morgan 2011-13 14 Olin Renfroe 1950-52
1371 J.R. Renfroe 1945-46 Career Rushing Attempts 13 Joe Renfroe 1938-40
1369 Morgan House 1943-44 508 Clyde Allen 1986-88 12 Dalvin Battle 2008-11
1363 Chandler Stevenson 1985-87 486 Terrance Moore 2012-14 10 G.D'Alessandro  1957-60
1362 Tim Douglas 2000-02 481 Dalvin Battle 2008-11 9 Jamaul Temple 2005-06
1361 Moon Mullins 1931-34 476  Taylor Timmons 1973-75 8 T.J. Douglas 2009-12
1309 Van Hough 1949-51 447  George D’Alessandro  1957-60 8 Essic Sanders 1998-00
1294 Bill Bruce 1964-65 422 Leroy McDonald 1976-78 8 Chad Terrell 1993-96
1281 Jonathan Reid 2004-06 324 Chad Terrell 1993-96 8 Kendall Gadson 1989-90
1268 Jarius Boyd 2001-02 310 T.J. Douglas 2009-12 8 Leroy McDonald  1976-78
1265 Ryan McCutcheon 2001-03 310 David Church 1993-94 7  Roderick Eady 1997-99
1245 Jerry Chard 1957-58 7  Corris Mcintosh 1995-97
1170 Oran Renfroe 1949-50 7 Robert Jones 1983-84
1129 Roderick Eady 1997-98 7 Lamar Payne 1954-56
1129 Tyrone Davis 1994-97 7 J.R. Renfroe 1945-46
1119 James Holloway 1997-99

1095 Quinton Smith 2010-11 Most Career 50+ Yard TD Runs
1080 Dickie Hendry 1945-47 7 T.J. DOUgIaS 2009-12
1023 Charlie Waugh 1944-45 6 T.J. Morgan 2011-13
1009 Tom Edwards 1983-84

1002 Charlie Peres 1966-67



Most Yards in a Season

Rushing Average in a Season

1423 Terrance Moore 2014
1410 Chad Terrell 1996
1362 Taylor Timmons 1975
1308 Clyde Allen 1988
1291 Essic Sanders 2000
1219 Clyde Allen 1986
1192 Olin Renfroe 1952
1170 Joe Renfore 1940
1167 Leroy McDonald 1978
1159 J.R. Renfroe 1946
1124 Deon Hubert 2004
1122 Clyde Allen 1987
1122 Buck Armeda 1928
1082 Terrance Moore 2013
1080 Ryan McCutcheon 2003
1077 Roderick Eady 1999
1053 T.J. Douglas 2012
1048 Jamaul Temple 2005
1037 Taylor Timmons 1974
1033 Joe Renfroe 1939
1029 Darrian Felix 2015
1015 Dalvin Battle 2010
1015 George D’Alessandro 1960
1013 Dalvin Battle 2011
966 Jerry Chard 1958
940 Jonathan Reid 2006
927 Dickie Hendry 1947
921 Corris Mcintosh 1997
908 Lamar Payne 1956
898 Kendall Gadson 1990
895 Robert Jones 1984
873 George D’Alessandro 1959
862 Kai Oliveira 2006
821 Charlie Waugh 1945
Most Yards Per Game in a Season
135.3 Terrance Moore 2013
128.1 Chad Terrell 1996
124.7 Buck Armeda 1928
123.8  Taylor Timmons 1975
121.9  Clyde Allen 1986
119.2 Olin Renfroe 1952
118.9  Clyde Allen 1988
117.0 Joe Renfroe 1940
115.9 J.R. Renfroe 1946
109.5 Terrance Moore 2014
106.1  Leroy McDonald 1978
105.3  T.J. Douglas 2012
103.7  Taylor Timmons 1974
102.2 Deon Hubert 2004
102.0  Clyde Allen 1987
101.5 Dalvin Battle 2010
101.5 George D'Alessandro 1960

9.69 Kai Oliveira 2006
9.45 Roderick Eady 1999
9.22 Essic Sanders 2000
9.10 Sean Casey 2001
9.02 T.J. Morgan 2012
9.00 Rod Gadson 1991
8.95 Tim Douglas 2002
8.90 Lamar Payne 1956
8.61 Jeremy Davis 2008
8.58 Deon Hubert 2004
8.50 Rod Gadson 1990
8.48 T.J. Morgan 2013
8.34 Clyde Allen 1986
8.22 Jarius Boyd 2001
8.19 Sergio Rivera 2005
7.52 Jonathan Reid 2006
7.51 Corris MclIntosh 1996
7.49 Jamaul Temple 2005
7.46 Darrian Felix 2015
7.46 Terrance Moore 2013
7.34 Roderick Eady 1998
7.31 Corris Mcintosh 1997
7.19 Jamaul Temple 2006
7.18 Kendall Gadson 1990
7.05 Jerry Chard 1958
6.97 T.J. Douglas 2012
6.95 Alvin Boston 1996
6.89 Sean Casey 2002
6.80 Clyde Allen 1988
6.75 Chad Terrell 1996
6.70 Phil Kraver 2000
6.68 Clyde Allen 1987
6.63 Ryan McCutcheon 2003
6.56 Terrance Moore 2014
6.49 Dalvin Battle 2011
6.46 G. D’Alessandro 1959
6.44 Josh Kendrick 2008
6.42 G. D’Alessandro 1960
6.31 Leroy McDonald 1978
Rushing Attempts in a Season
240 Taylor Timmons 1975
217 Terrance Moore 2014
209 Chad Terrell 1996
198 Taylor Timmons 1974
194 Dalvin Battle 2010
192 Clyde Allen 1988
185 Leroy McDonald 1978
173 Mike Flanders 1972
169 Ricky Douglas 1995
169 Robert Jones 1984
168 Clyde Allen 1987
167 David Church 1993
163 Ryan McCutcheon 2003
158 Geo. D’Alessandro 1960
156 Dalvin Battle 2011
154 Jim Chisolm 1966
151 T.J. Douglas 2012
150 Bill Bruce 1965

Rushing TDS in a Season

24 Joe Renfroe 1940
19 Dalvin Battle 2011
18 Terrance Moore 2014
18 J.R. Renfroe 1946
17 Essic Sanders 2000
15 T.J. Douglas 2012
15 Sergio Rivera 2005
15 G. D’Alessandro 1960
14 Darrian Felix 2015
14 T.J. Morgan 2013
14 Jamaul Temple 2005
14 Ryan McCutcheon 2003
14 Jarius Boyd 2002
14 Clyde Allen 1988
13 Chad Terrell 1996
13 Leroy McDonald 1978
13 Jerry Chard 1958
13 Olin Renfroe 1952
13 Eugene Prevatt 1949
13 Mickey Hisler 1935
100 Yard Games in a Season
11 Terrance Moore 2014
8 Chad Terrell 1996
8 Taylor Timmons 1975
8 Olin Renfroe 1952
7 Jamaul Temple 2005
7 Clyde Allen 1988
7 J.R. Renfroe 1946
7 Joe Renfroe 1940
6 Clyde Allen 1986
6 Taylor Timmons 1974
6 Olin Renfroe 1951
5 Darrian Felix 2015
5 Terrance Moore 2013
5 T.J. Douglas 2012
5 Dalvin Battle 2011
5 Dalvin Battle 2010
5 Essic Sanders 2000
5 Kendall Gadson 1990
5 G.D’Alessandro 1960
5 Dickie Hendry 1947

50+ Yard TD Runs in a Season

6

T.J. Douglas

2012



Yards Rushing in a Game

277
271
262
260
253
249
243
240
237
223
216
216
215
214
213
213
210
205
205
203
201

David Church
Jerry Chard
Deon Hubert
Terrance Moore
Darrian Felix
Taylor Timmons
Kendall Gadson
J.R. Renfroe
Roderick Eady
Terrance Moore
Ryan McCutcheon
Essic Sanders
Buck Armeda
Clyde Allen

T.J. Douglas
Clyde Allen
Robert Jones
Corris McIntosh
Clyde Allen
Jarius Boyd
Clyde Allen

(21 att) vs. Estero

(32 att) vs. Belle Glade

( 8 att) vs. Estero

(17 att) vs. Estero

(12 att) vs. Palmetto Ridge
(36 att) vs. Lely

(16 att) vs. Cape Coral

(12 att) vs. Clearwater

(18 att) vs. Lehigh

(26 att) vs. Riverdale

(22 att) vs. Charlotte

(16 att) vs. Cape Coral

(20 att) vs. Bartow

(23 att) vs. Gibson.-East Bay
(22 att) vs. Charlotte

(23 att) vs. Stuart-Martin Co.
(34 att) vs. Barron Collier
(18 att) vs. Cape Coral

(23 att) vs. Cypress Lake
(10 att) vs. Cypress Lake
(17 att) vs. Riverdale

Rushing Attempts in a Game

43

Rushing TDS in a Game

Moon Mullins
Taylor Timmons
Robert Jones
Jerry Chard
Chad Terrell
Taylor Timmons
David Church
Taylor Timmons
Mike Flanders
Charlie Peres
Terrance Moore
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Darrian Felix
Dalvin Battle
Jamaul Temple
Sergio Rivera
Essic Sanders
Ricky Douglas
Clyde Allen
Isaac Harvin
Jerry Chard
Joe Renfroe
Donnie Strickland
Buck Armeda
Chester lhrig

VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.

vs.
VS.
Vs.
. Cape Coral
VS.
Vs.
Vs.
VS.
VS.
Vs.
Vs.
VS.
VS.

VS

St Petersburg
Lely

Barron Collier
Belle Glade
Lely

Venice
Estero
Clewiston
Sarasota
Naples
Melbourne

Palmetto Ridge
North Fort Myers
Estero

Cape Coral
Cypress Lake
Gibson-East Bay
Cypress Lake
Sarasota

F.M.A.

F.M.A.
Wauchula
Bradenton

1994
1958
2004
2013
2015
1975
1990
1946
1998
2013
2003
2000
1928
1988
2012
1986
1964
1997
1987
2001
1988

1932
1975
1984
1958
1996
1974
1993
1975
1972
1967
2014

2015
2011
2006
2005
2000
1995
1988
1972
1958
1940
1939
1928
1923

Rushing Average in a Game

51.7 (3-155) Leo Spears vs. Riverdale 2000
32.8 (8-262) Deon Hubert vs. Estero 2004
27.0 (5-135) Essic Sanders vs. Lehigh 1999
24.8 (5-124) Dave Smith vs. Naples 1978
23.0 (5-115) Essic Sanders vs. Mariner 1999
22,5 (8-180) Dalvin Battle vs. North Fort Myers 2011
22,5 (8-180) Jonathan Reid vs. Lehigh 2005
215 (10-215) Buck Armeda vs. Bartow 1928
21.1 (12-253) Darrian Felix vs. Palmetto Ridge 2015
20.3 (10-203) Jarius Boyd vs. Cypress Lake 2001
20.0 (12-240) J.R. Renfroe vs. Clearwater 1946
19.4 (8-155) Jamaul Temple  vs. Estero 2006
18.7 (7-131) Corris McIntosh  vs. Cape Coral 1996
17.7 (6-106) Dylan Degroot vs. Bishop Verot 2013
17.7 (7-124) Josh Kendrick vs. Immokalee 2008
17.6 (6-107) Roderick Eady vs. Charlotte 1999
17.5 (6-105) T.J. Morgan vs. Golden Gate 2012
17.0 (8-136) JoJo Brunson vs. North Fort Myers 2012
17.0 (7-119) Josh Kendrick vs. Cypress Lake 2008
16.7 (6-100) Roderick Eady vs. Cape Coral 1999
15.3 (17-260)  Terrance Moore vs. Estero 2013
15.3 (7-107) T.J. Morgan vs. Charlotte 2012
15.2 (12-182) T.J. Douglas vs. North Fort Myers 2012
15.2 (16-243) Kendall Gadson vs. Cape Coral 1990
15.1 (10-151) Kai Oliveira vs. Cape Coral 2006
15.1 (12-181) Theo Simmons  vs. Charlotte 1977
15.0 (7-105) T.J. Morgan vs. North Fort Myers 2013
15.0 (11-165) Olin Renfroe vs. Father Ryan (TN) 1952
14.8 (9-134) Essic Sanders vs. Palm Beach Gardens 1996
14.7 (9-132) T.J. Morgan vs. Dunbar 2013
14.7 (10-147) Roderick Eady vs. Cypress Lake 1999
14.6 (12-175) Essic Sanders vs. Cypress Lake 2000
14.6 (10-146) G.D’Alessandro vs. Largo 1960
14.3 (12-172) Chad Terrell vs. Cape Coral 1996
141 (12-169) Dalvin Battle vs. Ida Baker 2011
13.8 (12-165) Tom Edwards vs. North Fort Myers 1983
13.7  (9-123) Jonathan Reid vs. Estero 2006
135 (16-216) Essic Sanders vs. Cape Coral 2000
13.2 (21-277) David Church vs. Estero 1994
13.2 (10-132) Isaac Harvin vs. Cypress Lake 1972
13.1 (18-237) Roderick Eady vs. Lehigh 1998
13.1 (12-158) Taylor Timmons vs. Naples 1975
13.1 (12-157)  Jeremy Davis vs. lda Baker 2008
13.0 (15-195) Sean Casey vs. Estero 2002
Longest Runs

95 T.J. Morgan vs. Golden Gate 2012
95 Clyde Allen vs. Port Charlotte 1987
95 John Doyle vs. Cypress Lake 1970
95 Jimmie Randall vs. Bartow 1936
94 Essic Sanders vs. Lehigh 1999
91 Bill Shepherd vs. Tampa-Jesuit 1946
90 Terrance Moore vs. Estero 2013
90 T.J. Douglas vs. North Fort Myers 2012
90 Essic Sanders vs. Cape Coral 2000
90 Dave Smith vs. Venice 1978
90 Charlie Waugh vs. Palmetto 1945
90 Joe Renfroe vs. Tampa-Plant 1940
90 Buck Armeda vs. Bartow 1928



Consecutive 100 Yard Games Rushing

16 Terrance Moore 2013-14
7 Taylor Timmons 1975
7 Olin Renfroe 1952
5 Dalvin Battle 2010-11
5 Jamaul Temple 2005
5 Clyde Allen 1988
5 Joe Renfroe 1940
4 Essic Sanders 2000
4 Leroy McDonald 1978
4 Jim Christensen 1962
4 George D’Alessandro 1959

Miscellaneous Rushing Records

Most 200 YD Games Rushing in a career
Most 200 YD Games Rushing in a season

Most consecutive 200 YD Games Rushing
Longest Run Without Scoring
Most Consecutive Carries without A Loss

Most Carries In A Half
Most 1000 Yard Seasons

Most Seasons Leading the Team in Rushing

Only player with 500 yards rushing and
500 yards receiving in the same season
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Clyde Allen

Clyde Allen

Terrance Moore

Clyde Allen

Terrance Moore

Jack Ellison vs.Wauchula
Elmer lhrig

Moon Mullins vs. St.Petersburg
Clyde Allen

Terrance Moore

Dalvin Battle

Taylor Timmons

Joe Renfroe

Dalvin Battle

Clyde Allen

Leroy McDonald

Buck Armeda

Tim Douglas

1986-88
1988
2013
1988
2013
1927
1923
1932
1986-88
2013-14
2010-11
1974-75
1939-40
2009-11
1986-88
1976-78
1927-29
2002



